(1) In case the due date of opening of tender becomes 

a non-working day, then the due date & time of offer 
submission and opening of tenders get extended to 
the next working day. 

(2) Bidder may depute representative to witness the 
opening of tender.  

Applicable 

vii) EMD Amount Package A – Rs 12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand only) 
Package B – Rs 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Lakhs only) 
Package A and B – Rs 32,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Two Lakhs only) 
- Exemption of EMD for MSEs is not applicable for this 

tender.  
- One time EMD is not applicable for this tender. 

Applicable 

viii) Cost of 
Tender 

Free  _ 

ix) Last Date For 
Seeking 
Clarification 

Bidders may submit their queries on or before the

[...]

jointly in case Consortium bidding is 
permitted, otherwise by the sole bidder) 

Applicable 

B Technical    

Refer Annexure 1A below Applicable  

C 
C-1 

FINANCIAL 
Turnover  
Package A 
Bidders must have achieved an average 
annual financial turnover (Audited) of    
Rs.1,90,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore 
Ninety Lakh Only) or more over last three 
Financial Years (FY) i.e., 2017-2018, 2018-
2019, 2019-2020. 

Package B 
Bidders must have achieved an average 
annual financial turnover (Audited) of    
Rs.4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty 
Lakh Only) or more over last three 

Applicable  

Financial Years (FY) i.e., 2017-2018, 2018-
2019, 2019-2020. 

Package A and B 
Bidders must have achieved an average 
annual financial turnover (Audited) of    
Rs.6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty 
Lakh Only) or more over last three 
Financial Years (FY) i.e., 2017-2018, 2018-
2019, 2019-2020. 

C-2 Net worth (only in case of Companies) 
Net worth of the Bidder based on the latest 
Audited Accounts as furnished for ‘C-1’ 
above should be positive